
 

 

 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Jane Loffhagen (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Mark Storer and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Gary Hewson and Pat Vaughan 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Legal Services, Becky Scott (Legal Services 
Manager), Caroline Bird (Community Services Manager), Simon 
Colburn (Assistant Director - Health and Environmental Services), 
Francesca Bell (Assistant Director for Growth and Development) 
and Simon Walters (Strategic Director of Communities and 
Environment) 
 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 January 2023  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, when 
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal 
and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

4.  Events and Culture - Christmas in Lincoln 2023 and Beyond  
 

9 - 16 

5.  Grounds Maintenance, Street Cleansing and Waste Collection Services  
 

17 - 22 

6.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

23 - 60 

7.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  
 

61 - 70 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 10 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Mark Storer and Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
28.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 November 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

29.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of in
[...]
tiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Chair: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme December 2022 – November 

2023. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members discussed the Executive work programme in detail and identified the 
following potential items for the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme: 
 

 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 

 Disposal of Property 

 Housing Pipeline Approach 

 Greetwell Place Managed Workspace - Future Arrangements 
  
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she would liaise with the relevant 
Officers to find out if the items identified were within Policy Scrutiny Committees 
remit and schedule them into the work programme as appropriate. 
 
The Chair referred to the Policy Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 14th March 
2023 and commented that there was a large number of items scheduled and 
suggested that an additional meeting be scheduled for February 2023.  
 
The 7th February was identified as a potential date for an additional Policy 
Scrutiny Committee. The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she would 

6



liaise with Officers to find out if any items could be brought forward and arrange 
an additional meeting on 7th February 2023 if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2023 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

EVENTS AND CULTURE – CHRISTMAS IN LINCOLN 2023 AND 
BEYOND 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON WALTERS, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

This report provides Members with details of the objectives for a yet to be finalised new city 
council led annual city centre/uphill events programme, which will replace the Lincoln 
Christmas Market. It also covers the proposed approach and timeline for a public 
consultation and engagement exercise prior to finalisation of that programme.  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 On 20th February Executive Committee approved the transition to a new approach for 
‘Christmas in Lincoln’, supplemented by an annual events programme throughout the rest 
of the year, to mitigate the economic impacts caused by the closure of the Christmas 
Market. This decision was ‘called in’ and considered by Select Scrutiny Committee on 14th 
March 2023, the outcome of which will be verbally updated in committee. 
 

2.2 The proposed programme is designed to spread visitor numbers to the city centre/uphill 
area throughout the year, rather than within the condensed four-day period of the Christmas 
market. There are a number of benefits arising from such an approach, which are covered 
in the report below.  
 

2.3 The report details the overall aim for the new programme and sets a number of objectives 
to be achieved. It then goes on to detail the approach to public and wider stakeholder 
engagement on the shape of this new programme. Due to constrained timescales, and the 
imminent start of the pre-election period, which precludes that wider public engagement 
during the period through to 5th May 2023, some commissioning of programme content will 
take place (focussed on the summer holidays, Halloween and Christmas period 2023) prior 
to finalisation of the overall programme.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 

Lincoln Christmas Market enjoyed its 40th year in 2022, having been established in 1982. 
The 2022 Christmas market was exceptionally well planned and executed but saw a 
significant uplift in visitor numbers from 2021 and whilst the plans for crowd control coped 
with this increase, they operated at capacity. The visitor experience suffered and hence the 
reputation of the market ‘took a hit’. The Executive report concluded that a new approach 
was required to events organised by the City Council in the core retail areas covering the 
city centre and uphill.   
 

3.2 This new approach will have a particular focus on ‘Christmas in Lincoln’ but offer a range 
of activities throughout the year to encourage footfall and spend.  Executive Committee 
were clear that the development of such a programme must be supported by a public and 

9

Item No. 4



stakeholder engagement exercise to ensure all interested parties have an opportunity to 
comment and hence help shape the content.  
 

3.3 Work has already commenced on a draft of that programme, but at this stage committee 
are asked to offer a view on the process proposed, noting the tight timescales involved, 
rather than the content of the programme. A further report will be submitted to this 
committee in June 2023 with more details on the finalised programme. 
 

4. EVOLVING WAY FORWARD - A VISION FOR THE FUTURE APPROVED BY 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 

4.1 At Executive on 20th February 2023, Members approved a new approach that transitions 
away from an intense four-day Christmas market, to a programme that celebrates the full 
six weeks of Christmas, together with a yearlong programme to maintain animation in the 
city centre/uphill area at other key times in the year.  
 
Whilst further work is ongoing to develop this new programme, the shape and structure will 
be moulded around a number of core aspects. These are: 
 

 Move to a model of “Christmas in Lincoln”. This will take place over the full 6-
week period leading up to and including Christmas itself. This will see an offer 
across both the uphill area and city centre. Whilst this will not be a Christmas 
market, the final model will potentially have a retail element to it, utilising key event 
spaces in the city, namely City Square, Cornhill and Castle
[...]
f capacity at all levels across the organisation.  
 
 
 
 

13



8. 
 

Strategic Priorities  
 

8.1 
 

Organisational Impacts  
 

 
 
 

The Events and Culture team, who had worked exclusively on the market have now been 
redeployed to deliver that wider events and cultural offer across the calendar year.  

8.2 Human Resources 
 
The whole team has re-focussed on a wider culture and events programme of activity. This 
provides the staff resources to develop and curate a wider annual cultural programme for 
the city. 
 

8.3 Significant Community Impact 
 
The replacement events programme will need time to build over the next few years as 
events start to gain traction and become a staple of the calendar.  
 

8.4 Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
  

8.5 Procurement Implications 
 
There are no direct procurement implications arising from this report, although various 
event providers will be commissioned once the final programme is developed.  
 

8.6 Financial implications 
 
The council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy has a deficit built in of approximately £260k 
pa across the next five years for the Christmas market. This has been re-allocated to 
support both the new approach to ‘Christmas in Lincoln’ and a wider culture and events 
offer at other key times during the year.   
 

9. Risk Implications 
 

9.1 (i)        Options Explored. 
 
The emphasis of this report is to detail the process for consultation that in turn will provide 
the council with the widest range of options for a new programme.  
 

9.2 
 
 
 
 

(ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
 
The maim risk is covered in the body of the report, this being the condensed timeframes 
available and the need to balance undertaking public consultation over the next few weeks 
alongside the need to start booking activity as soon a possible. The report suggests a 
compromise whereby some activity will be booked quickly for the 2023 season. 
 

10. Recommendation  
 

10.1 Policy Scrutiny committee are invited to: 

i) Comment on the aim and objectives for the proposed events programme 

 

14



ii) Comment on the approach and timeline for wider consultation on the events 

programme  

 
iii) Note that due to constrained timescales, some event activity will be 

commissioned prior to the programme being finalised. 

  

iv) Instruct officers to bring the final programme back to committee prior to final 

sign off by Executive committee.  

 
  
  
  
How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None. 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

Lead Officer: Simon Walters, Strategic Director 
Telephone (01522) 873440 

 
 
 

15



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2023  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE, STREET CLEANSING AND 

WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES & ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLINE BIRD, COMMUNITY SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To summarise the outcomes of the three ‘all Member’ workshops that considered 
what the focus and content of the ground’s maintenance, street cleansing and 
waste collection services will be from September 2026 when the current 
arrangements end. This work was in advance of endorsement by Executive and 
the development of the new specifications.  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The two contracts for waste collection and grounds maintenance / street cleansing 
will come to an end on 31st August 2026. 
 

2.2 These contracts have been in place since 2006, and although variations have been 
made since that time, it is necessary and appropriate to carry out a full review of 
the specifications so that the services we deliver from September 2026 reflect the 
council’s strategic priorities, changes in legislation, and accepted best practice. 
 

2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 

All of this is against a background of ever-increasing demand on limited budgets 
and unpredictable inflation, meaning that strategic priorities and aspirations have 
to be finely balanced with managing the potential for increased costs. 
 
Critically, the lead-in time for procuring vehicles is currently two years, hence the 
need to start work now, and to follow a challenging timeline from hereon. 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

The contracted arrangements for waste collection services and for (joint) grounds 
maintenance / street cleansing terminate on 31st August 2026.  
 
The waste services contract includes the emptying of wheeled bins / collection of 
purple sacks from all domestic properties for residual waste, mixed recycling and 
garden waste. They also include the collection of clinical waste, and bulky waste 
for residents on means tested benefits. 
 
Grounds maintenance services are the full range of services required for green 
spaces, including tree maintenance, tree planting, verge and amenity grass 
mowing, shrub bed maintenance, maintenance of public parks and open spaces, 

17

Item No. 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 

weed spraying, cemetery maintenance and burials, play area inspections and minor 
repairs. Also included is (recharged) works on behalf of the Council’s Housing 
Directorate and some aspects of work for Lincolnshire County Council. These are 
included so as to ensure a joined-up and seamless service in a street scene setting, 
and to maximise efficiency. 
 
Cleansing services include routine and reactive mechanical sweeping, litter picking, 
emptying litter and dog bins, removal of abandoned vehicles, graffiti and fly tips. 
 
Current lead-in times for procuring many commercial vehicles are much longer than 
they were, approximately two years, but dependent on the type of vehicle. This 
means that however the services are delivered from September 2026, orders for 
vehicles will need to be placed by around September 2024. This dictates a 
challenging timeline for the Council to de
[...]
OWTH 
AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To consider adoption of the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and associated action plan as a framework for improving health and wellbeing 
across the County  
 

1.2 To commit to working closely with partners in the public, private and voluntary sector 
to implement the strategy and positively impact on health outcomes for residents of 
Lincolnshire 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

As part of the response to Covid-19 the seven Lincolnshire Districts developed a 
culture of working closely together to identify and address challenges.  Since then 
the Districts have continued to embed this collective approach to both strategic and 
operational issues, with a particular focus on the role of District councils in 
addressing health inequalities. 
   

2.2 Tackling health inequalities has been the subject of a significant pool of research in 
the past twenty years.  In 2010 Michael Marmot conducted a landmark review (the 
Marmot Review) which concluded that health in England had a distinctive gradient: 
the lower one's social and economic status, the poorer one's health is likely to be. 
The original review argued that health inequality could be alleviated by acting within 
six policy areas and it foresaw Local Government as a pivotal partner in tackling the 
social determinants of ill-health. 
 

2.3 
 

Marmot reviewed the situation again ten years later. Although the review noted that 
some local authorities had established effective approaches in addressing health 
inequality, it also found that for the first time since 1900, life expectancy and health 
outcomes were no longer rising across the board – and for some demographics, 
they were in decline. These same inequalities contributed to a high and unequal 
death toll from COVID-19, whilst the pandemic itself revealed both the tight coupling 
between health and the economy, and the capacity for all levels of government, and 
actors across sectors, to work together to address complex and urgent problems. 
 
 
 
 
 

23

Item No. 6



3. The Role of District Councils 
 

3.1 Lincolnshire district councils are committed to developing an ambitious agenda for 
improving health and wellbeing in Lincolnshire. To achieve this, they are focusing 
on: 
 
• a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes 
• a sense of opportunity and ambition - district collaboration 
• a holistic view based on social determinants 
• developing system leadership. 
 

3.2 The 2021 Health and Care White Paper and establishment via the NHS of Integrated 
Care Systems (ICS) underline the vital importance of health and care partners 
working together to focus on prevention and addressing the wider determinants of 
health. 
 

3.3 Integrated care systems are being designed to serve four fundamental purposes: 
 
• improving population health and healthcare 
• tackling unequal outcomes and access 
• enhancing productivity and value for money 
• helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development. 
 

3.4 District Councils are reflected in the governance arrangements for the ongoing 
development of the ICS and tackling health inequalities in Lincolnshire, with 
Councillor Richard Wright (Leader, North Kesteven District Council) an active part 
of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board and Angela Andrews (Chief 
Executive City of Lincoln Council) and Ian Fytche (Chief Executive North Kesteven 
District Council) part of the Better Lives Lincolnshire working group.  In addition all 
district councils have active relationships with the relevant Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) to support the successful delivery of action at a local level. 
 

3.5 Districts are in a position, alongside partners, to take a proactive role at this pivotal 
stage for Lincolnshire in supporting the reshaping of policy, strategy and delivery 
and improving outcomes.  Therefore in 2021 the seven districts collectively engaged 
PA Consulting to work alongside Leaders, Chief Executives and key officers in 
developing a county-wide District Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

4. Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

4.1 Districts have sought to address central questions around employment and jobs, 
place shaping, active and creative places, homelessness and participation in 
developing the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which is in 
Appendix 1 and a Strategy Executive Summary Document can been seen in 
Appendix 5. In practical terms, the strategy is structured around five ‘lever’ areas 
where districts are uniquely positioned in the system to influence – and therefore 
where they can most effectively work with partners to deliver sustainable change.  
The strategy was developed in May 2021 and although there have been some 
contextual changes since then, such as cost of living crisis the key levers available 
to District Councils remain consistent. 
 

4.2 The key elements of the strategy are as follows: 

24

file:///C:/Users/fbell/OneDrive%20-%20lincoln.gov.uk/Documents/AD-%20Growth%20and%20Development/health%20and%20welbeing%20officer%20group/strategy/final%20docs/Appendix%201%20-%20strategy%20full%20document.pdf


  
 

Lever and overarching objective Themes 

 
Housing and homelessness  
 
Improve the supply, quality and 
coordination of services to meet 
housing needs and demands 

 Address the underlying causes of 
homelessness so that it becomes rare, 
brief and non-recurring 

 Improving the supply of housing to meet 
needs and demands. 

 Improving the quality of existing 
accommodation to secure an overall 
improvement in the health and wellbeing 
of residents 

 Coordination of partnership activity to 
provide improved housing choices 

 
Activity and wellbeing 
 
To address inactivity across the county 
– improving access and opportunity for 
all residents to be active and participate 
by leveraging District knowledge and 
connection with people
[...]
ncs 
service development (irrespective of 
whether they are directly delivering 
services) 

• Map and consider opportunities for 
diversification / expansion of remit and 
reach eg: Geographical coverage, expansion 
of remit (e.g. collaborative approach to 
DFGs), developing / piloting / evidencing 
new programmes (e.g. small aid service, 
sanctuary scheme) 

• Develop a Wellbeing Lincs Business 
Development Plan - secure sign off from LCC 
and District Partners 

• Clearly articulate and be able to quantify 
the difference Wellbeing Lincs makes to the 
wider system as a key preventative service 
in Lincolnshire 

• More proactive approach to publicising 
approach and success  

• 'Service of choice' for Districts to explore 
pooling of budgets to pilot new ways of 
working to deliver and health & wellbeing 
outcomes  

• Develop a mechanism for all Districts to 
participate in and contribute to service 
development / ensure awareness - District 
Housing Network provides a key platform to 
enable this, build into terms of reference 

• Business Intelligence and Service delivery is 
regularly reviewed and shared, 

• This specific task will be further developed 
in 23/24. 

 
Already covers Lincoln so not applicable to us 

 

 

 

 

50



Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Executive summary – December 2022 

1. Lincolnshire district councils are committed to developing an ambitious agenda for improving health 

and wellbeing in Lincolnshire. 

To achieve this, they are focusing on: 

 a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes  

 a sense of opportunity and ambition, district collaboration 

 a holistic view based on social determinants 

 developing system leadership 

 

2. The 2021 Health and Care White Paper and establishment via the NHS of Integrated Care Systems 

(ICS) underline the vital importance of health and care partners working together to focus on 

prevention and addressing the wider determinants of heal
[...]
Pipeline Approach 
 
 

Decision on the approach to 
developing a housing pipeline on City 
Council owned land 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

19 June 2023 
 

Greetwell Place Managed 
Workspace - Future 
Arrangements 
 
 

Nature of the City Council's 
involvement in the operation of 
Greetwell Place 

Executive 
 

Yes Private 

19 June 2023 
 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship and Actual 
Prudential Indicators Report 
2022/23 (Outturn) 
 
 

To review the treasury management 
out-turn of the City of Lincoln Council 
2022/23 

Executive 
 

No Public 

20 November 2023 
 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
 

To note the final Statement of 
Accounts 

Executive 
 

No Public 

20 November 2023 
 

Treasury Management and 
Prudential Code Update - Half 
Year to Sept 2023 
 
 

To note the Prudential and Local 
Indicators and the performance 
against the Treasury Management 
Strategy 23/24 

Executive 
 

No Public 

69



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 10 January 2023
	4 Events and Culture - Christmas in Lincoln 2023 and Beyond
	5 Grounds Maintenance, Street Cleansing and Waste Collection Services
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Action Plan
	Appendix 5 - Lincolnshire District Councils' Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Executive Summary
	Appendix 6 - CoLC action plan

	7 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-2023
	Printed plan Executive Work Programme Executive March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 23 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Mark Storer and Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Armiger and Councillor Mara 
 

 
33.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 January 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 be 
confirmed. 
 

34.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

35.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee advised members that she would provide 
a Health Scrutiny update separately and circulate it to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

36.  Events and Culture - Christmas in Lincoln 2023 and Beyond  
 

Simon Walters, Director of Communities and Environment: 
 

a) advised that on 20th February, Executive approved the transition to a new 
approach for ‘Christmas in Lincoln’, supplemented by an annual events 
programme throughout the rest of the year, to mitigate the economic 
impacts caused by the closure of the Christmas Market.  

 
b) highlighted that this new approach would have a particular focus on 

‘Christmas in Lincoln’ but offer a range of activities throughout the year to 
encourage footfall and spend.  Executive were clear that the development 
of such a programme must be supported by a public and stakeholder 
engagement exercise to ensure all interested parties had an opportunity to 
comment and help shape the content. 
 

c) referred to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and advised that a 
deficit of £260,000 per annum was built in across the next five years for the 
Christmas market. This had been re-allocated to support both the new 
approach to ‘Christmas in Lincoln’ and a wider culture and events offer at 
other key times during the year.  

 
d) stated that work had already commenced on the draft programme, but at 

this stage, the Committee were asked to offer a view on the process 
proposed, noting the tight timescales involved, rather than the content of 
the programme. A further report would be submitted to the Committee in 
June 2023 with further detail on the finalised programme. 
 

e) welcomed the Committee’s comments and questions. 
 



Question: What were the proposed activities? 
 
Response: The main activities would include live music using local talent, food 
and drink, history, local produce as well as enhancing current events. 
 
Question: How would there be notification of events to control duplication? 
 
Response: The Safety Advisory Group advised people on ideas, safety and 
delivery. Event holders would also need to contact Highways, Police and the Fire 
Brigade when setting up an event. 
 
Question: With regard to the 6-week Christmas period, when would it begin? 
 
Response: It commenced from the Christmas Light Switch on up until the week 
between Christmas and New Year. 
 
Question: What was the purpose of LCAP? Who was involved and how was it 
funded? 
 
Response: It’s the Lincs Cultural Arts Partnership which consisted of the Lincoln 
University, City of Lincoln Council, Lincoln Cathedral, Lincolnshire County Council 
and Lincoln Castle. The group helped to train people to set up events.  
 
Question: Had the MTFS funding been guaranteed? 
 
Response: The Council planned it over five years and the lost that would occur 
had been budgeted for. It had now moved into a new budget head but with the 
same classification as other budgets. There were significant challenges ahead 
and things would be subject to change depending on the financial position. 
 
Question: Would the same type of stalls be involved in the events? 
 
Response: The focus was on a small retail offer which will primarily focus on City 
Square and the farmers market in Castle Square. It wouldn’t be hugely focused 
on Christmas this year to keep the footfall at a minimum. 
 
Question: What was the extent of the Christmas lights? Would there be room for 
expansion and would they be displayed in other parts of the City? 
 
Response: There was a contract for the existing layout however the contractor 
was going to be approached about refreshing them in other areas. 
 
Question: How would members be informed of events and developments? 
 
Response: Officers were working closely with the Portfolio Holder on the 
developing programme and once it had been finalised it would return to a future 
Policy Scrutiny Committee meeting. This had provisionally been scheduled for 
June 2023. 
 
Question: Why had there been more focus on City Square than the Cornhill area? 
 
Response: 3 big events had been discussed: 
 

 Castle Square – Lincolnshire County Council (Highways) 

 Cornhill – Lincoln BIG 



 City Square – City of Lincoln Council  
 
Officers were looking at opportunities for all areas. 
 
Question: Would the residents and local support groups benefit from the funding? 
 
Response: In terms of the remit, the £2M funding focused mainly on the visitors in 
the City Centre and Uphill area. 
 
Question: With regards to the public consultation, could other methods be 
considered for input instead of an online only approach?  
 
Simon Walters advised he would speak to the Policy team about an alternative 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) An alternative approach be sought regarding the public consultation. 
 

b) Comments be made on the aim and objectives for the proposed events 
programme. 
 

c) Comments be made on the approach and timeline for wider consultation 
on the events programme. 
 

d) Members noted that due to the constrained timescales, some event activity 
would be commissioned prior to the programme being finalised, 
 

e) Instruct officers bring back the final programme to Committee prior to sign 
off by the Executive. 

 
37.  Grounds Maintenance, Street Cleansing and Waste Collection Services  

 
Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager: 
 

a) presented a report and presentation to the Committee summarising the 
outcome of three ‘member workshops’ that considered what the focus and 
content of the grounds maintenance, street cleansing and waste collection 
would be from September 2026 when the current arrangements end. The 
work was in advance of endorsement by Executive and the development 
of the new specifications. 

 
b) explained that these contracts had been in place since 2006, and although 

variations had been made since that time, it was necessary and 
appropriate to carry out a full review of the specifications so that the 
services that were delivered from September 2026 reflected the Council’s 
strategic priorities, changes in legislation, and accepted best practice. 
 

c) stated that all of the changes were against a background of ever-
increasing demand on limited budgets and unpredictable inflation meaning 
that strategic priorities and aspirations had to be finely balanced with 
managing the potential for increased costs. 
 



d) highlighted that the lead-time for procuring vehicles was currently two 
years, thus the need to start work now and to follow a challenging timeline 
from hereon. 
 

e) welcomed comments and questions from Members of the Committee. 
 

Question: If the budget could not be increased, what would be the potential 
impacts? 
 
Response: The vast majority of collections would continue. Officers were looking 
at how things could be done differently, i.e. cleansing zones and how they could 
be managed more efficiently. 
 
Question: How much leverage was there in the next three years before 
completion of the contract renewal (performance management)?  
 
Response: There is a Performance Management Board that meets every three 
months and this will continue to monitor contract performance.  Thought is being 
given to how the Council will implement separate paper and card collections and 
any other changes that might come about between now and September 2026. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the very informative workshops and engagements 
that were carried out. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

Francesca Bell, Assistant Director for Growth and Development: 
 

a) presented a report to the Committee to consider the adoption of the 
Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy and associated action 
plan as a framework for improving health and wellbeing across the county. 

 
b) explained that as part of the response to Covid-19, the seven Lincolnshire 

Districts developed a culture of working closely together to identify and 
address challenges. Since then, the districts had continued to embed this 
collaborative approach to both strategic and operational issues, with a 
particular focus on the role of district councils in addressing health 
inequalities. 
 

c) stated that tackling health inequalities had been the subject of a significant 
pool of research in the past twenty years. In 2010, Michael Marmot 
conducted a landmark review (the Marmot Review) which concluded that 
health in England had a distinctive gradient: the lower one's social and 
economic status, the poorer one's health was likely to be. The original 
review argued that health inequality could be alleviated by acting within six 
policy areas and it foresaw Local Government as a pivotal partner in 
tackling the social determinants of ill-health. Marmot reviewed the situation 
again ten years later. Although the review noted that some local authorities 
had established effective approaches in addressing health inequality, it 
also found that for the first time since 1900, life expectancy and health 
outcomes were no longer rising across the board, and for some 
demographics, they were in decline. These same inequalities contributed 
to a high and unequal death toll from COVID-19, whilst the pandemic itself 



revealed both the tight coupling between health and the economy. In 
addition, the capacity for all levels of government and actors across 
sectors, to work together to address complex and urgent problems. 
 

d) highlighted the roles of Lincolnshire district councils who were committed 
to developing an ambitious agenda for improving health and wellbeing in 
Lincolnshire. To achieve this, they were focusing on: 

 

 a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes 

 a sense of opportunity and ambition - District collaboration 

 a holistic view based on social determinants 

 developing system leadership. 
 

e) advised that Districts were in a position, alongside partners, to take a 
proactive role at the pivotal stage for Lincolnshire in supporting the 
reshaping of policy, strategy, delivery and improving outcomes.  Therefore 
in 2021, the seven districts collectively engaged PA Consulting to work 
alongside Leaders, Chief Executives and key officers in developing a 
county-wide District Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
f) referred to the 6 appendices within the report, specifically the District 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Presentation to the Partners Away Day 
and Output from Partner Away Day and advised the Committee that she 
would circulate them should they require the information. 

 
g) welcomed comments and questions from Members of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

39.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme March 2023 – February 2024. 

 
c. requested Councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 
 

d. invited members questions and comments. 
  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. The work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. The Executive work programme be noted. 
 


